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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/546 

Address 55 Church Street, LILYFIELD  NSW  2040 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling-house and construction of 2X2 
storey semi-detached dwellings with garages and associated works, 
including  landscaping and tree removal, fencing works, and 
Torrens title subdivision into 2 lots. 

Date of Lodgement 19 October 2018 

Applicant T Polvere  

Owner Velopo Nominees Pty Ltd   

Number of Submissions 2 objections 

Value of works $900,000 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Lot Size, FSR, Solar Access, Amenity Impacts, Site Layout and 
Building Design, Desired Future Character  

Recommendation Refusal  

Attachment A Draft conditions (if not refused) 

Attachment B Proposed Plans 

Attachment C Clause 4.6 - Floor Space Ratio 

Attachment D Clause 4.6 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of the 
existing dwelling-house and construction of 2 X 2 storey semi-detached dwellings with 
garages and associated works, including  landscaping and tree removal, fencing works, and 
Torrens title subdivision into 2 lots at 55 Church Street, Lilyfield.  The application was 
notified to surrounding properties and two submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Lot Size Variation 

 Floor Space Ratio Variation 

 Solar Access 

 Site Layout and Building Design 

 Desired Future Character 
 
The non-compliances are not acceptable given the proposed lot size variation does not 
satisfactorily accommodate residential development that is consistent with relevant 
development controls, including excessive FSR and building bulk, inadequate solar access, 
and inconsistency with the desired future character. Therefore, the proposed Clause 4.6 
requests to vary the minimum lot size and FSR development standards are not considered 
to be well-founded and the application is recommended for refusal. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves demolition of existing structures and subdivision to create two lots 
with an area of 173sqm each. The proposal (as amended) provides two x two storey semi-
detached dwellings each containing three bedrooms, two bathrooms and rumpus room on 
the first floor; ground floor kitchen, living and dining area, fourth bedroom and separate 
laundry and toilet; and ground floor courtyard and semi-enclosed single car space with 
access off Frazer Street.  New fencing and landscaping works are proposed to soften the 
appearance of the development. 
 

 
Figure 1: Proposed ground floor at No. 55 Church Street. 
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Figure 2: Proposed first floor at No. 55 Church Street. 

 

 
Figure 3: Proposed roof level at No. 55 Church Street. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Church Street, between Frazer Street and 
Mary Street.  The site consists of one allotment and is rectangular in shape with a total area 
of 346.3sqm and is legally described as Lot 18 DP 975479.   
 
The site has a frontage to Church Street of 10.06 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 34.44 metres to Frazer Street.   
 
The site supports a single storey brick dwelling and detached carport.  The adjoining 
properties support one and two storey dwellings.     
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not located within a conservation area. 
The land is not identified as a flood prone lot.     
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

- 2 x Plumeria rubra to the rear of the site adjacent to the western Frazer Street frontage  
- Banksia integrifolia in vicinity within front setback of 53 Church Street 
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Figure 4: Aerial Photo at 55 Church Street Lilyfield.  
 

 
Figure 5: Existing view looking north-east towards 55 Church Street Lilyfield. 

 

4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history 
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

PREDA/2018/182, Demolition of existing single storey 
dwelling and garages and construction 
of 2 x 2 storey semi detached dwelling 
and garages 

Advice Letter issued 
19/9/2018 

NOTE: the subject proposal does not satisfactorily respond to the concerns raised in the 
Pre-DA advice letter issued. 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
No relevant application history. 
 

4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  

8/2/2019 Council requested further information to address concerns raised in 
relation to solar access, visual privacy, streetscape appearance and 
consistency with desired future character, non-compliance with building 
location zone, side setbacks and building envelope, variation to 
minimum lot size, calculation of Gross Floor Area, tree impacts and 
inadequate landscaping.  
 
In light of the above, it was advised that a substantial re-design of the 
site layout and building design would be required to address the 
concerns raised. 

8/3/2019 Applicant provided an Arboricultural Impact Assessment, revised 
Landscape Plans, revised Architectural Plans with changes to the roof 
design and an alternate roof plan with roof terraces for each dwelling, 
and revised Gross Floor Area calculations inclusive of the enclosed 
portions of car parking. No changes to the overall site layout and 
building envelope are proposed.  
 
NOTE: the amended plans incorporating no roof terrace form the basis 
of the final assessment under this Report given the roof terrace option is 
not supported on visual privacy grounds and would have necessitated 
re-notification. 

2/4/2019 Council requested a Clause 4.6 request for the proposed FSR variation 
indicated on the revised Gross Floor Area calculations to enable the 
Panel to consider the proposal. 

5/4/2019 Applicant provided a Clause 4.6 request to vary the FSR standard. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
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 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018  

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The proposal seeks to continue the existing residential use of the land. Therefore, it is 
considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55. On this 
basis, the site is considered suitable for residential use.  

 
5(a)(ii) 5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building 

Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 
The proposal was accompanied with a valid BASIX Certificate.  
 

5(a)(iii) 5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-
Rural Areas) 2017 

 
The proposal involves the removal of existing trees on site and consent is sought as a part of 
the subject application. The proposed tree removal and replacement landscaping is 
discussed under Section 5(c) of this Report. 
 

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
 
The subject site is not located within the coastal zone and as such, these provisions are not 
applicable. 
 

5(a)(v) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 
2005 

 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 
 

5(a)(vi) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 

 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 

 Clause 2.6 – Subdivision Requirements 

 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  

 Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision Lot size 
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 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 

 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 

 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 

 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 

 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

 Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Minimum Lot Size 
Permitted: [200m2] 

Lot 1: 173sqm 
Lot 2: 173sqm 

13.5% 
13.5% 

No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permitted: [0.8:1]  

Lot 1: 0.855:1 
Lot 2: 0.838:1 

6.93% (9.6sqm) 
4.77% (6.6sqm) 

No 

Landscape Area: 15% 
 

Lot 1: 39%* 
Lot 2: 39.8%* 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage: 60% 
 

Lot 1: 58.3% 
Lot 2: 58.3% 

N/A Yes 

 
*The Applicant’s Landscape Area calculation includes the alfresco and patio areas 
and side setbacks less than 1m in width that would not constitute Landscape Area (as 
defined). Council calculates landscape areas of 58.11sqm (33.5%) on Lot 1 and 
42.106sqm (24.3%) on Lot 2.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan 
 
By virtue of the excessive bulk and scale, inadequate solar access and adverse streetscape 
and visual bulk impacts, the proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the following aims 
of the Plan: 
 

(d)  to promote a high standard of urban design in the public and private domains, 
(e)  to protect and enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of Leichhardt for existing 
and future residents, and people who work in and visit Leichhardt, 
(f)  to maintain and enhance Leichhardt’s urban environment 
(l)  to ensure that development is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscape, works and landscaping and the desired 
future character of the area, 
(m)  to ensure that development provides high quality landscaped areas in residential 
developments, 

 
Clause 2.3 Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 
The subject site is zoned R1 General Residential and the proposal is permissible 
development in the zone. For reasons outlined in this Report, the proposal is considered to 
be inconsistent with the following objectives of the R1 General Residential zone:  
 

 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 
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 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

 Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision Lot size 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Minimum Lot Size development standard under 
Clause 4.1 of Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan (LLEP) 2013 by 13.5% (27sqm). The 
applicant also seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of LLEP 2013 by 6.93% (9.6sqm) on proposed Lot 1 and 4.77% (6.6sqm) on 
proposed Lot 2.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
Clause 4.1 – Minimum Lot Size 

 Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the proposed 
lot sizes satisfy the stated objectives given that: 
 

- The proposal achieves adequate solar access; 
- The proposal meets the requirements for private open space; 
- The proposal provides adequate parking;  
- The proposal meets the key numerical compliance with FSR, Site 

Coverage and soft landscaping; 
- Approval of the proposed subdivision lot sizes will not impact on the 

proposals ability to: 
 achieve an appropriate balance between development and 

management of the environment that will be ecologically sustainable, 
socially equitable and economically viable; 

 minimising adverse impacts of development; 
 protect and enhance the amenity of residents; 
 protect and enhance the natural and built environment; and 
 meet the future housing needs of the population in the LGA. 

 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the proposed 
building satisfies the stated objectives given that: 

 
- The non-compliance with FSR is minimal (6.25% increase); 
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- The building bulk, form and scale is compatible with the diverse character of 
the locality that includes a significant number of dwellings that have similar 
bulk, form and scale characteristics to the proposed development, particularly 
on similar corner locations such as 44 Church Street. Corner allotments in 
inner city urban environments are traditionally the sites that accommodate an 
increased density expressed by building, bulk, form and scale; 

- 39.4% of the site is landscaped open space that provides for the amenity of 
the residents and adjoining properties as well as maintaining the existing 
streetscape; 

- The proposed development has a site coverage of 58.3% that is less than the 
60% maximum required by Council; 

- Dwellings have been designed to maximise direct sunlight to the main living 
room; 

- All habitable rooms have access to natural daylight; 
- There are no unacceptable overshadowing impacts on adjoining properties; 
- There are no unacceptable overlooking impacts; 
- There are no unacceptable view loss impacts; 
- Adequate on-site parking is provided at a rate of 1 space per dwelling; and 

- Site is considered suitable for the proposed development. 
 

The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard as demonstrated below: 
 

 The proposal is not considered to be compatible with the desired future character of 
the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale.  

 The proposed lots are not able to accommodate development that is consistent with 
relevant development controls, including excessive FSR and building bulk thereby not 
providing a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form. 

 The siting of the building is not within the building location zones, side setbacks, and 
envelope where it can be reasonably assumed development can occur. 

 The proposal does not comply with the solar access requirements for private open 
space areas resulting in an unacceptable amenity outcome. 

 The proposal results in adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding properties in terms 
of visual bulk. 

 Council’s FSR controls have recently been amended to increase the applicable FSR 
as lot size decreases under LLEP 2013. This reflects a specific strategic planning 
objective to have FSR controls that more closely resemble the existing form, scale and 
density of residential development on existing small lots under LLEP 2013 given the 
high occurrence and extent of variation requests under the former FSR controls. 
However, the proposed creation of new lots that are less than the minimum lot size 
results in an increase to the bulk, form and scale of development expressed in terms of 
maximum FSR (from 0.7:1 to 0.8:1), as well as minimum landscaped area (from 20% 
to 15%), than would otherwise be permitted on the existing site area and similar 
adjoining properties. Accordingly, the proposed variation to minimum lot size is 
considered to exacerbate the inconsistency of the proposal in terms of building bulk, 
form and scale with the existing pattern of development along this section of Church 
Street and would be inconsistent with the desired future character of the area.    

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the following relevant objectives of the R1 General Residential zone in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan: 
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 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the following objectives of the Minimum Subdivision Lot Size and Floor Space Ratio 
development standards, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local 
environmental plan: 
 
Clause 4.1 – Minimum Lot Size 
 

(a)  to ensure that lot sizes are able to accommodate development that is consistent 
with relevant development controls, 
(b)  to ensure that lot sizes are capable of supporting a range of development types. 

 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 

(a)  to ensure that residential accommodation: 
(i)  is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale, and 
(ii)  provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, 
and 
(iii)  minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 

Part Compliance 

Part A: Introductions   

Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes  

  

Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 

B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  N/A 
  

Part C  

C1.0 General Provisions No  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No  
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites No – see discussion 
C1.6 Subdivision No – see discussion 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 

C1.11 Parking Yes 

C1.12 Landscaping No – see discussion 

C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 

C1.14 Tree Management Yes  

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 

C1.18 Laneways N/A 

  

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

Suburb Profile  

C2.2.4.3(d) Iron Cove Backdrop Sub Area, Leichhardt Park 
Distinctive Neighbourhood, Lilyfield 

No – see discussion 

  

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  

C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion 

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 

C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  No – see discussion 
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see discussion 
C3.10 Views  N/A 

C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
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Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 

  

Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 

D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 

D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 

D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 

  

Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  N/A 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 

E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 

E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 

E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 

E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 

E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 

E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 

E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 

E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.5 – Corner Sites 
 
Controls C2 and C4 require development to be compatible with the predominant character 
and scale of each streetscape. In this instance, the desired future character as expressed 
under the Leichhardt Park Distinctive Neighbourhood controls is to promote the consistent 
rhythm in the residential streetscapes created by regular allotment sizes, regular side 
setbacks, the predominance of hipped and gabled roof forms and the predominance of low 
scale detached dwellings with 3.6m building wall heights. The proposal provides a bulky two-
storey form across the majority of the length of the site (81%), in excess of the permitted 
building envelope and oriented “against the grain” of other development in the streetscape. 
 
Control C5 requires that development does not have an adverse impact on surrounding 
properties, the streetscape or public domain by way of amenity, solar access, views, privacy, 
urban design, and being inconsistent with the desired future character. The proposed 
variations to building location zone, side setbacks, 3.6m building wall height and envelope 
controls result in excessive bulk and scale, inadequate solar access, and adverse 
streetscape, visual bulk, and potential view loss impacts.  
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C1.6 – Subdivision 
 
The proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the objective to create lots of sufficient 
area and dimensions to accommodate residential development that is consistent with the 
controls in the Development Control Plan. In addition, the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to Control C2, which requires new allotments to be consistent with the prevailing 
subdivision pattern, noting the regular north (rear) to south (front) alignment of rectangular 
lots along this section of Church Street. 
 
C1.12 – Landscaping 
 
The proposal is not considered to achieve objectives O1(a) to “enhance the visual setting of 
buildings”, (b) to contribute to the distinct landscape character within the neighbourhood” and 
(j) to “encourage the retention and enhancement of green corridors” given the non-compliant 
siting and design of the proposal. The proposed species selection and planting layout has 
also not demonstrated ongoing viability in the landscape in terms of necessary spatial 
requirements and soil volumes relative to the proposed building and adjoining properties. 
 
C2.2.4.3(d) Iron Cove Backdrop Sub Area, Leichhardt Park Distinctive Neighbourhood  
 
In its proposed building form and configuration, the proposal is not considered to satisfy the 
following controls: 

 C1 Maintain the character of the area by keeping development consistent in architectural 
style, building form and materials. 

 C2 Maintain and enhance the predominant low scale cottage character of the residential 
streets. 

 C4 Promote the consistent rhythm in the residential streetscapes created by the regular 
allotment sizes, regular side setbacks, the predominance of detached dwellings and the 
predominance of hipped and gabled roof forms. 

 C7 Preserve and enhance sharing of views from private land. 

 C10 Maximum building wall height of 3.6m applies unless an alternative building wall 
height is prescribed under the Sub Area controls. 

 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) 
Control C5 requires the BLZ of a corner site to be determined by the location of the building 
on the adjacent property that most resembles the orientation, frontage width and site layout 
of the subject site. The single storey dwelling at 53 Church Street has a front setback of 
6.6m and rear setback of 14.4m. In this instance, the proposal varies the ground floor BLZ 
with front and rear setbacks of 3.2m, and seeks to establish a new first floor BLZ 
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Figure 6: Existing pattern of development. The blue lines indicate ground floor BLZ. 
 
Whilst Control C6 enables a variation to the BLZ, it is considered that the applicant has not 
satisfactorily demonstrated that the proposed building is consistent with the pattern of 
development in the immediate locality (usually taken as the same street) and that: 

a. amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and 
compliance with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is 
achieved; 
b. the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, 
desired future character and scale of surrounding development; 
c. the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions privacy and solar access of 
private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping; 
d. retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised; and 
e. the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk 
and scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the 
private open space of adjoining properties. 

 
In consideration of the above, the siting of the proposal is not in a location where 
development could be readily assumed given the context of the area. 
 
Side Setback 
The following table indicates compliance with the Side Boundary Setback Graph –  
 

Elevation 
Proposed 

Wall Height 
(m) 

Required  
setback 

(m) 

Proposed  
setback 

(m) 

Difference  
(m) 

Eastern  6.55 2.1 0.9 1.2 

Western 6.55 2.1 1.2 0.9 

 
Council’s DCP allows for a variation to the wall height for the required setback, provided the 
proposal demonstrates compliance with the relevant Building Typology; pattern of 
development is not compromised; the bulk and scale is minimised; and amenity impacts are 
minimised; and reasonable access is retained for maintenance.  
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The proposal is not considered acceptable for the following reasons:  

 The proposed new dwellings will establish a first floor building location zone that result 
in any adverse amenity impacts upon the surrounding properties in terms of solar 
access; 

 The proposal does not comply with FSR and does not provide a suitable area within 
the rear of the property to accommodate vegetation and a large canopy tree; 

 The proposal will not provide a compatible area of private open space and outdoor 
recreation with an acceptable level of solar access for the occupants; 

 The proposal is not considered to be compatible with the scale and character of 
surrounding development. 

 
C3.8 Private Open Space 
 
Control C1 requires private open space to be located at ground level consistent with the 
location of private open space on the surrounding properties and the siting controls with the 
Development Control Plan that is connected directly to the principal indoor living area. The 
non-compliant siting and design of the proposal results in inadequate primary private open 
space areas surrounded by two-storey walls on three sides that will be overshadowed 
throughout the year. The proposed private open space is considered to result in a poor 
amenity outcome for the development and reliance on potential roof terraces to compensate 
for poor site planning and building layout is not considered an appropriate design response 
in the context of the existing pattern of development. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The subject site and adjoining properties are orientated north-south, which requires a 
minimum of 3 hours solar access to 50% of the private open space and living rooms to be 
maintained between 9am to 3pm at midwinter. Whilst the proposal does not result in any 
unacceptable adverse overshadowing impacts to adjoining properties, inadequate solar 
access is provided to the private open space areas of each dwelling with less than 50% solar 
access throughout the day. Furthermore, given the primary courtyards are surrounded by 
two-storey walls on three sides, it is considered that solar access will be poor throughout the 
year. This is considered unacceptable given it is a result of poor site planning and building 
design, where a reduced scale of development could otherwise provide significantly 
improved solar access and better internal amenity. 
 
C3.10 Views 
 
Concern was raised in relation to potential view loss from the first floor of the dwelling at 30 
Church Street. Whilst insufficient information was provided to enable a comprehensive view 
loss assessment to be undertaken, it is noted that any loss of water views attributable to the 
non-compliant site layout and building design and excessive bulk and FSR would not be 
considered acceptable; and that views and aspect to neighbouring properties would be 
perceptibly better as a result of a compliant building form on the subject site. 

 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The proposal as amended does not give rise to any undue adverse visual privacy impacts 
given first floor balconies are located facing the street and proposed windows to the ground 
floor and first floor are either adequately screened or offset to prevent any overlooking of 
adjoining properties. 

 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
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The assessment of the application demonstrates that the proposal will have an adverse 
impact on the locality in terms of heritage and bulk and scale. 
 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. It is considered that the proposal is an 
overdevelopment of the site and will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 

5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Policy for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  A total of 6 submissions were received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Desired Future Character – see Sections 5(a)(vi) and 5(c)   
- Height, Density, Bulk and Scale – see Sections 5(a)(vi) and 5(c)  
- Inadequate Private Open Space and Landscaping – see Section 5(c) 
- Adverse Amenity Impacts (Overshadowing, and Potential View Loss) – see Section 

5(c) 
- Car Parking and Traffic – see Section 5(c) 

 
Whilst the proposal is considered acceptable with respect to visual privacy and car parking, 
the remaining objections raised are valid concerns that warrant refusal of the application. 
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest.  
 

6 Referrals 
 

6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Landscaping: Not supported due to inadequate landscaping provision 
- Development Engineer: No objections subject to conditions 

 

6(b) External 
 
The application was not referred to any external bodies. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the development if the proposal is determined by 
grant of consent.  
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The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A financial contribution would be 
required for the development under Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plans as follows: 
 
Open Space & Recreation   
    

 Two (2) dwellings 106m2 - 160m2 @ $25,811.00 per dwelling $51,622.00 

 Less credit for one (1) dwelling 53m2 – 160m2 @ $19,283 per dwelling    
- $19,283.00 

  Total $32,339.00 
    
Community Facilities & Services   
    

 Two (2) dwellings 106m2 – 160m2 @ $3,945.00 per dwelling $7,890.00 

 Less credit for one (1) dwelling 106m2 – 160m2 @ $2,947.00 per 
dwelling 

  
-$2,947.00 

    
  Total $4,943.00 
    
Transport and access, Works & Facilities   
    

 LATM for two (2) dwellings >120m2 @ $227.32 per dwelling $454.61 

 Less LATM credit for one (1) dwelling 86m² to 120m2@ $227.32 per 
dwelling 

- $227.32 

  LATM Total $227.32 
    

 Light Rail for two (2) dwellings > 120m2 @ $34.13 per dwelling $37.80 

 Less Bicycle works credit for one (1) dwelling 86m² to 120m2 @ $18.90 
per dwelling 

-$18.90 

  
Light Rail Total $18.90 

  

 Bicycle works for two (2) dwellings > 120m2 @ $34.13 per dwelling $68.26 

 Less Bicycle works credit for one (1) dwelling 86m² to 120m2 @ $34.13 
per dwelling 

-$34.13 

  Bicycle Total $34.13 
    
  Total $280.35 
    
  NET  $37,562.35 

 
Pursuant to the Ministerial Direction on Local Infrastructure Contributions dated 3 March 
2011: 
 
(2) A council (or planning panel) must not grant development consent (other than for 

development on land identified in Schedule 2) subject to a condition under section 94 
(1) or (3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requiring the 
payment of a monetary contribution that: 

 
(a) in the case of a development consent that authorises one or more dwellings, exceeds 

$20000 for each dwelling authorised by the consent, or 
(b) in the case of a development consent that authorises subdivision into residential lots, 

exceeds $20 000 for each residential lot authorised to be created by the development 
consent. 
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In this instance, any consent granted would authorise the erection of two dwellings 
(notwithstanding a credit is given for the existing dwelling), and hence any monetary 
contribution would be capped at $40,000. As the proposed condition requires payment of 
$37,562.35, the Direction is complied with. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
This application has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 and is considered to be unsatisfactory. The proposal fails on key 
threshold issues and does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control 
Plan 2013. The development will result in adverse impacts in terms of heritage and bulk and 
scale. The application is considered unsupportable and refusal of the application is 
recommended. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request to vary Clause 4.1 Minimum Lot Size and 

Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is not satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will not be in the public interest because the exceedance is inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse the Development Application No. D/2018/546 for 
Demolition of existing dwelling-house and construction of 2 x 2 storey semi-detached 
dwellings with garages and associated works, including  landscaping and tree 
removal, fencing works, and Torrens title subdivision into 2 lots at 55 Church Street, 
Lilyfield,  for the following reasons:  

 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a) Clause 1.2 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 – Aims of the 

Plan; 
b) Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land use Table;  
c) Clause 4.1 – Minimum Subdivision Lot Size;  
d) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio;  
e) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards; and 

 
2. The proposed development cannot be approved as it breaches the Minimum 

Subdivision Lot Size of 200sqm by 13.5% as stipulated by Clause 4.1, and the 
Clause 4.6 request to vary this standard under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013 is not considered to be well-founded. 

 
3. The proposed development cannot be approved as it breaches the Floor Space Ratio 

of 0.8:1 by 6.5% as stipulated by Clause 4.4, and the Clause 4.6 request to vary this 
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standard under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 is not considered to be 
well-founded. 

 
4. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the following provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, pursuant 
to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a) Clause C1.0 – General Provisions;  
b) Clause C1.1 – Site and Context Analysis;  
c) Clause C1.5 – Corner Sites; 
d) Clause C1.6 – Subdivision; 
e) Clause C1.12 – Landscaping; 
f) Clause C2.2.4.3 – Leichhardt Park Distinctive Neighbourhood; 
g) Clause C3.1 – Residential General Provisions; 
h) Clause C3.2 – Site Layout and Building Design; 
i) Clause C3.8 – Private Open Space; and 
j) Clause C3.9 – Solar Access. 

 
5. The proposal will result in adverse environmental impacts in the locality, pursuant to 

Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
6. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 

considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
7. The public submissions raised valid grounds of objection and approval of this 

application is considered contrary to the public interest, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(d) and (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 – Floor Space Ratio 
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Attachment D -Clause 4.6 – Minimum subdivision lot size  
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